Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 9 March 2022
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT*

Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Steve Davey, Simon Fowle, James Hall
(Vice-Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Mike Henderson, Denise Knights and Peter Macdonald.

Quorum =3

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 8 March 2022.

Privacy Notice

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
you will be asked to provide a username which will be visible to those in
attendance at the meeting and will not be shared further. No other
identifying information will be made available through your joining the
meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the Council with your
consent to process your username for the duration of the meeting. Your
username will not be retained after the meeting is finished. Please note
that you may use a pseudonym as your username, however please be
aware that the use of any inappropriate name may lead to removal from
the meeting.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to
the website.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting
is being audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except



where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Committee is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act. Data collected during this recording will be retained in
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Council you are consenting
to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training
purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2021
(Minute Nos. 440 - 447) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

€) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the

existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any

item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring

Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as

early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.
Part B reports for decision by the Committee
4. Annual Risk Management Update 2021-22 5-32
5. Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 33-44

0. Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 45 -72


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=3485&Ver=4

Issued on Monday, 28 February 2022

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the

meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

Audit Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 9th March 2022
Report Title Audit Committee Annual Risk Management Report (2021-
22)

Cabinet Member ClIir Roger Truelove - Leader of the Council

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery — Director of Resources

Head of Service Andrew Townsend — Interim Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Alison Blake — Interim Deputy Head of Audit

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations |1- Thatthe Audit Committee considers and provides
comments on the operation of the risk management
framework.

11

1.2

2.1

2.2

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide information to members of the Audit
Committee on the Council’s risk management arrangements. As those charged
with governance, the Committee must seek assurance over the effectiveness of
the operation of the process.

The report attached in Appendix | provides an overview of the risk management
process as operated throughout the year. To demonstrate this process in action
information relating to the Council’s risk profile is included in the report.

Background

Since implementing the risk management framework in July 2015 we have
been providing regular updates to Officers and Members on key risks, and the
actions being taken to address and manage those risks. This includes all
corporate risks and high level (red and black) risks.

We (Mid Kent Audit) have been working with the Council over the course of
2021/22 to update and maintain the comprehensive risk register. Including
updating the corporate and operational risks and continued reporting and
communication of key risk information. In addition, we have facilitated a review of
the Council’s Risk Management Framework which is outlined in Appendix | and
will be bought to this committee for approval once the new Committee structure is
finalised.

Page 5



http://painters/audit/rm/Shared%20Documents/Swale%20Risk%20Management%20Framework%202016-17.pdf

2.3

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

Throughout the year we have also continued to work with the Council to create a
positive risk culture and ensure that the risk management process adds value.

Proposals

Effective risk management is a key component of sound governance. This
Committee, as those charged with governance, must gain assurance that the
Council is operating an effective risk management process, and that risks are
being managed.

We therefore propose that the Committee notes the arrangements in place and
provides comments on the operation of the risk management process.

Alternative Options

In order for any risk management process to be effective it is vital that risk
information is reported, that risks are monitored and that action is taken to
manage risks to an acceptable level. Reporting risks to Members is nhecessary to
provide assurance that risks are being managed.

An alternative option would be to not report or monitor risks, but this would

counter the effectiveness of the process, and would go against the terms of
reference for this Committee.

Consultation Undertaken

The risk management framework was designed through consultation with SMT
including Heads of Service.

All risk owners have been involved in the id
[...]
in positive and motivated team
Mid Kent Audit members as a result of changes in process and staff including
impact of Covid & remote working. Leading to a loss of health &
wellbeing and increased absence levels
Insufficient Resources (Staff)
Mid Kent As a result of difficulty recruiting or managing covid absence
Environmental there is insufficient resources to respond to requirements of
Health FSA and other statutory responsibilities (including Covid)

T 2B
Lc’ UN O

Mid Kent Audit




MEKS Legal Services

Risk Title

Recruitment Difficulties
Changes in staffing and difficulty recruiting leading to difficulty
managing workloads - The pay levels in particular areas of law
still creates difficulties in recruitment/ retention, adversely
impacting the ability of MKLS to recruit experienced senior
lawyers in the area of Contracts/Procurement

Current Risk Score (I x L) Mitigated

Movement .
Risk Score

Februa over time
& (IxL)

April 2021
2022

MEKS Legal Services

Excess of Work
Pressures of large projects and day to day work creates
excessive demand across MKLS

2 obe




Agenda Iltem 5

Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item
Meeting Date 9 March 2022

Report Title Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 2022/23

Cabinet Member ClIir Roger Truelove, Leader of the Council

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources

Head of Service Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Approve the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for

2022/23. This includes delegating to the Head of
Audit Partnership authority to keep the plan current as
set out in the appendix.

2. Note the report’s view that the Partnership currently
has sufficient resources to deliver the plan and a
robust Head of Audit Opinion.

3. Note the report’s assurance that the plan is compiled
independently and without inappropriate influence
from management.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”) require the audit
Partnership to produce and publish a risk based plan, at least annually, to
determine the priorities for the year. The plan must consider input from senior
management and Members and be aligned to the objectives and risks of the
Council.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to set out the annual assurance plan 2022/23 to
Members. The report details how the plan is devised, the resources available
through the Partnership and the specific audit activities and engagement delivered
over the course of the year.

Page 33


https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

Background

The Standards set out the requirements of the Chief Audit Executive (the Head of
Audit Partnership fulfils this role for Swale Borough Council) that must be met
when creating the audit plan. Specifically, Standard 2010:

2010 Planning

The chief audit executive must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit
activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals.

Interpretation:

To develop the risk-based plan, the chief audit executive consults with senior management and the board
and obtains an understanding of the organisation’s strategies, key business objectives, associated risks
and risk management processes. The chief audit executive must review and adjust the plan, as necessary,
in response to changes in the organisation’s business, risks, operations, programmes, systems,

and controls.

Public sector requirement

The risk-based plan must take into account the requirement to produce an annual internal audit
opinion and the assurance framework. It must incorporate or be linked to a strategic or high-level
statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the
internal audit charter and how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities.

The Audit Committee needs to obtain assurance on the effectiveness of the
control environment, governance and risk management arrangements. The
principal source of this assurance is derived from the annual assurance plan.

Standards explicitly support that the plan is flexible and responsive to emerging
and changing risks across the year. The Audit Plan has been prepared in
advance of the appointment of the substantive Head of Audit for Mid Kent Audit
Partnership. The new Head of Audit may wish to propose changes to the audit
coverage and so may review the Plan will after their appointment. Any proposed
changes and the rationale for such changes will be communicated to Audit
Committee Members.

Proposal
The appendix sets out the proposed plan for 2022/23, including background

details on how we compiled the plan and how we propose to manage its delivery.
The proposal is for the Audit Committee to consider and approve the plan.

Page 34



3.2

4.1

5.1

5.2

We confirm to Members that, although the plan has undergone broad consultation
with management, it is compiled independently and without being subject to
inappropriate influence.

Alternative Options

The Audit Committee as part of its terms of reference must retain oversight of the
internal audit service and its activities. This includes the Committee’s role to
formally consider and approve the plan. The Council could decide that it does not
want a programme of work for the audit service, however, this would go against
professional Standards.

Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

We consult with Managers, Heads of Service and Directors throughout the year
as we undertake our work, but also specifically as part of the audit planning
process. The plan attached represents the collective views of management and
the audit service.

The overall resource allocation between the partners is consistent with the
collaboration agreement and discussed with the Shared Service Board.

Implications
The Council’s internal control processes include operating an effective internal

audit service. Thi
[...]
 blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Audit Committee

Meeting Date 9 March 2022

Report Title Annual Audit Letter 2020/21

Cabinet Member gilllraigger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for
SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement
Classification Open

Recommendations | Members are asked to:
1. Note the external auditor's Annual Report (Appendix

1);

2. Consider recommendation 1 in the report:
“Consideration should be given to making a clear
distinction between statutory and discretionary
spending in the budgetary information provided to
members and published on the web”;

3. Consider recommendation 2 in the report: “A savings
plan based on the medium term financial plan budget
projections to 2023/24 will need to be developed”;

4. Consider recommendation 3 in the report:
“Consideration should be given to a formal or
structured consistent approach to benchmarking,
appropriate to the Council’s circumstances, to
identify areas of potential high unit costs or low
outcomes for further investigation”.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Atthe Audit Committee held on 26 October 2021, Grant Thornton provided their
Audit Findings Report on the key matters arising from the audit of the Council's
Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2021.

1.2 The Annual Audit Report considers whether the Council has put in place proper
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its
resources.

Background

2.1 The purpose of the Annual Audit Report has changed from previous years. On 1
April 2020, the National Audit Office (NAQO) introduced a new Code of Audit
Practice which came into effect in 2020/21, which introduced a revised approach to
the audit of Value for Money (VFM). There are three main changes arising from
the NAQO’s new approach:

e A new set of key criteria covering:

Page 45



» financial sustainability;
» (g
[...]
ll be equally critical to ensure that
“Slidget holders, and the Council as a whole, on signing up to future budgets, are held to account for any future failure to deliver the budgets agreed to. The
Council will also need to be cognisant, early on, of pressures to budgets, with effective early warning systems to identify risks and ensure corrective action is
taken. It is equally critical there are effective monitoring and assessment arrangements in place to understand whether future budgetary overspends are the
result of unavoidable / unforeseeable cost pressures, or deficiencies in budgetary and financial discipline within directorates. Previous experience has
indicated to us that the Council is well equipped to deal with the challenges ahead.
In 2020/21, an additional role of the Council was to support the response to the pandemic. The response was coordinated at a county level by the Kent
Resilience Forum (KRF), of which Swale Borough Council is a member. The Council has paid out millions pf pounds in Covid grants, supported local residents
and business and providing advice to business. Planning for 2021/22 has been challenging as the pandemic has provided increased uncertainty around future
funding. In November 2020, a one-year funding settlement was announced and the next year’s funding settlement is due for announcement shortly at the time

of writing
Conclusion

Overall, we are satisfied the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to ensure it manages risks to its financial sustainability. We have not identified
any risks of serious weaknesses. We have identified several opportunities for improvement which are set out overleaf.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Auditor’s Annual Report | December 2021 9



Improvement recommendations

@ Financial sustainability

Recommendation

Why/Impact

gG abed

Summary findings

Management
Comment

Recommendation 1

Consideration should be given to making a clear
distinction between statutory and discretionary
spending in the budgetary information provided to
members and published on the web.

This would help residents to understand the
difference between these types of spending and
would help inform them as to any spending which is
made as a result of manifesto pledges or following a
decision by the Council to undertake a specific
project outside of or in addition to its statutory
obligations.

No distinction is made in the financial information
reported to decision makers between statutory and
discretionary spending.

The issue is deeper than statutory and discretionary.

The council budgets will consider the level of all
services provided and how it can meet statutory
commitments while achieving a balanced budget in
the medium term.

Recommendation 2

A savings plan based on the medium term
financial plan budget projections to 2023/24 will
need to be developed.

To identify how the Council can reduce the
funding gap without excessive reliance on
reserves which can only be used once.

The medium term budget strategy is to use
reserves. This is reasonable given the current
uncertainties and level of reserves at the Council.
It is not, however, sustainable in the long term.
Management is aware of this and has agreed the
approach with Cabinet.

Given the current uncertainty around government
settlements, such a plan has not yet been
developed but will be.

The range of recommendations that external auditors can make is explained in Appendix B.

2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

|

i

Annual Report | December 2021 10



Governance

6G abed

We considered how the Council:

* monitors and assesses risk and gains

assurance over the effective operation of
internal controls, including arrangements
to prevent and detect fraud

approaches and carries out its annual
budget setting process

ensures effectiveness processes and
systems are in place to ensure
budgetary control

ensures it makes properly informed
decisions, supported by appropriate
evidence and allowing for 
[...]
ips with the unique challenges of the pandemic, as services adapted to this
unknown threat and challenges of the first lockdown. Swale played its part in the county wide effort to support residents and
local business. Local Government will face yet more challenge as it moves from the Covid response stage to the task of
supporting long-term economic and social recovery.

In respect of the performance management of the Corporate Plan objectives, Swale’s Cabinet, Scrutiny and Strategic
Management team monitor 49 indicators (33 with targets] and have monthly performance reports demonstrating performance
publicly. The Scrutiny Committee reviews a quarterly and annual Performance Management Report. The outcome for the
2020/21 annual report was 21 of the targeted KPIs met their target with all others being inspected and considered further
including the 4 of the 12 missed targets that were partially met or amber rated.

The Council has a Data Quality Standard which is reviewed annually. The standard sets out the Council’s data quality
standards, roles and responsibilities for data quality and the Council’s expectations in regard to system and processes.

Benchmarking has been used to assess performance compared to similar and neighbouring authorities through the Mid Kent
Planning Support Service. It has also been used to compare investment and borrowing information. Swale works with a number
of peer networking groups to consider best practice. There isn’t however a formal or structured consistent approach to
benchmarking. Whilst we acknowledge that there are limitations to benchmarking, it can be a useful starting point to
understand areas of high unit costs or low outcomes compared to other like councils. For example, Swale has high housing
services costs per head compared to other councils that appear to be driven by high bed and breakfast expenditure
(Recommendation 3).

Evaluation of services

The Corporate Plan is used by officers to deliver services and to inform thei
[...]
 requirements and to continually improve the quality in everything the public
sees and expects from it. Central Government policy seeks to ensure that all commissioning and procurement activity should be based on obtaining value for money.
This is defined as considering the optimum combination of whole life cost and the quality necessary to meet the customer’s requirements. In conjunction with relevant
legislation and the Council’s Constitution (particularly the Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules).

We found no evidence that appropriate procurement processes were not followed during 2020/21.
The Council has no significant commercial ventures.
Conclusion

Our review has not identified any significant weaknesses in the Authority’s VFM arrangements for ensuring economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of
resources. We have identified an opportunity for improvement which is set out overleaf.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Auditor’s Annual Report | December 2021 16



G9 abed

Improvement recommendations

Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness (recommendation 3)

Recommendation

Consideration should be given to a formal or structured consistent
approach to benchmarking, appropriate to the Council’s circumstances,
to identify areas of potential high unit costs or low outcomes for further
investigation.

Why/impact

Benchmarking will allow the Council to learn from “best in class” councils
g
and improve services.

Summary findings

Swale is a member of service network groups in Kent for sharing best
practice and there is informal review of neighbouring local authority fees
and charges but there is not a formal benchmarking process in place.

Management
comment

Formal benchmarking data does not always provide a like for like
comparison. The current benchmarking process and change in senior
management positions has given the council sufficient opportunity to
assess best practice. Swale is also part of shared service partnerships
which he
[...]
nt Update 2021-22
	Appendix I - Annual Risk Management Report 2021-22

	5 Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23
	SBC Audit Plan 2223-dx

	6 Annual Audit Letter 2020/21
	Appendix I - Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


- 563 - 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 9 March 2022 from 7.00  - 8.03 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Steve Davey, 
Ann Hampshire, Mike Henderson, Peter Macdonald and Mike Whiting (Substitute for 
Councillor Simon Fowle). 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors James Hall (Vice-Chairman) and Denise Knights. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Alison Blake, Lisa Fillery and Phil Wilson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Julie Hetherington, Jo Millard, Richmond Nyarko, 
Andrew Townsend and Darren Wells. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Cameron Beart, Roger Clark, Pete Neal 
and Ken Rowles. 
 
APOLOGIES: Simon Fowle. 
 

666 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2021 (Minute Nos. 440 - 447) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

667 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

668 Annual Risk Management Update 2021-22 
 
The Deputy Head of Audit introduced the report which outlined the Council’s risk 
management arrangements.  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit drew attention to pages 11-12 of the report which summarised 
the Council’s risk management process and the risk management framework in more 
detail. Page 13 outlined the work that had been completed over the past year. Page 14 
showed a diagram of the risk profile reported to the Audit Committee in March 2021 and 
how it had changed during the course of the year. She said that, Appendix Id showed the 
changes that would be made to the risk framework during 2022.  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit advised Members that the only outstanding element of the risk 
management framework was the reporting of risk information in the new committee 
structure. Once the new committee structure had been finalised the final version of risk 
management framework would be brought to the committee for their agreement.  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit said that the overall risk profile was shown on the diagram at 
the bottom of page 14. She explained that there had been a decrease in the total number 
of risks from 150 to 147. For Corporate risks there had been progress made in 



- 564 - 
 

implementing controls which had resulted in decreased risk rating for C, I and M and 
increased risk rating for G, and risk P had been added. Mitigated Corporate risks B, C, D 
were areas routinely monitored by Strategic Management Team (SMT). All operational 
risks would be reviewed as part of introduction of the new risk software (JCAD). 
 
The Deputy Head of Audi asked Members to consider and note the Annual Risk 
Management Report (2021-22). 
 
Members were invited to make comments and the following points were raised: 

• Page 21, was there an assessment on the impact of the cancellation of 
homelessness connect policy?; 

• The Council did not have an empty homes officer, so why were applications for 
empty homes still being advised?;  

• could the Council work with Optivo and other home agencies to ensure people were 
being placed in accommodation that was a suitable size and affordable for them; 

• paragraph 2.3, what was meant by a positive risk culture?; 

• page 13 talked about admin work being restrictive and, worried that if officers spent 
too much time doing admin work, looking into risks, this would generate a new risk 
of officers being unable to complete their work; 

• page 14, listed 150 risks and would like to have this looked at and reviewed to 
reduce them; 

• some risks on the register were not necessary; 

• the Council did not have enough staff to complete the current work plan; 

• needed to prioritise risks that make a difference in the borough, such as fly-tipping; 

• the report showed little detail on how services agreed risks; 

• was glad to see the outcome of housing and homelessness on page 15 as that had 
cost the taxpayer a lot of money; and 

• who decided what risks were placed on the register? 
 
The Deputy Head of Audit responded to Members’ points and explained that a positive risk 
culture was the Council engaging with and understanding what steps could be taken to 
prevent the risks from happening. She went on to explain that her team were inputting 
information onto a spreadsheet and this was very admin intensive work and she hoped 
that the new software would reduce the amount of administrative work. In response to the 
number of risks and how the risks were placed on the register, the Deputy Head of Audit 
said that departmental officers determined which risks needed to go on the register and 
that the risk register included risks for shared services as well. She added that her team 
sat with officers and discussed the risks and work on ways to control that risk, as well as 
achieving their own objectives. She explained that once the new software had been 
installed her team would undergo a review of the risk register and she expected some 
risks to come off the register as well as some new risks be added.  
 
The Director of Resources responded to the allocation of homes and said that it was down 
to the individual service areas to review the delivery of homes and how they were 
allocated to tenants, this would be something that could be investigated with officers. In 
terms of the empty homes officer post, the Director of Resources explained that they had 
hoped to have employed someone by now but as they were struggling she would look at 
getting the empty homes reporting page taken down temporarily.  
 
Councillor Derek Carnell proposed the recommendation set-out in the report and this was 
seconded by Councillor Mike Henderson.  
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the risk management framework be noted. 



- 565 - 
 

 
669 Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 

 
The Interim Head of Audit introduced the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 which set-out the 
Audit Partnership’s plan for specific Audit activities and projects to be delivered over the 
course of the year. He asked Members to consider and approve the plan.  
 
Members were invited to make comments which included: 
 

• Page 43, staffing in Audit was a problem and did the Government give any extensions 
to target dates when there was a national shortage in auditors?; 

• page 43, paragraph 22 resources was clearly an issue, especially staff resources to 
deliver the projects on page 41, were the officers comfortable that they had enough 
resources to complete the works set-out in the plan?; 

• clarification sought as to how the 16-project works were selected; 

• pleased to see items one and two on the project plans as these were important 
services the Council needed to improve on; 

• the website needed work done; and 

• asked that Mid-Kent ICT be reviewed as hybrid meetings in the past had not worked 
well and felt that it was important the Council held hybrid meetings.  

 
In response, the Interim Head of Audit hoped that the staffing vacancies would be filled, 
and work was being done to recruit new staff. He felt that the department had enough 
resources to deliver the plan as set-out in the report. He added that he expected the plan 
to change throughout the year as there would be new challenges that presented 
themselves. He said the Head of Audit had a balanced opinion of the needs across all 
Council responsibilities and that the projects chosen as high priority reflected this.    
 
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed recommendation one and this was seconded by 
Councillor Mike Henderson. 
 
Councillor Steve Davey proposed recommendations two and three and they were 
seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for 2022/23 be approved. 
(2) That the Partnership currently had sufficient resources to deliver the plan and 

a robust Head of Audit Opinion be noted.   
(3) That the report’s assurance plan was compiled independently and without 

inappropriate influence from management.  
 

670 Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 
 
Darren Wells (Grant Thornton) introduced the report which set-out the Auditors work on 
the Council’s value for money. The report set-out the scope required under the National 
Auditors Office code of practice. The code of practice focussed on three aspects; financial 
sustainability, governance and arrangements to assure economy efficiency and 
effectiveness. The findings set-out against Swale on those 3 aspects were detailed in the 
report. He added that no real significant weakness was identified and the 
recommendations highlighted were lower-level recommendations. He explained that work 
had been due to the Covid-19 Pandemic and pressures on the external audit timetable. He 
assured Members that going forward the statutory target had changed to 30 November 



- 566 - 
 

2022 and the intention at the moment was for the external auditor work on value for money 
be de-coupled from the financial statement.  
 
Several Councillors thanked the officers, the Cabinet Member and the external auditor for 
the detailed report and work they had done during these difficult times. 
  
The Chairman recommended that the Committee note the external auditor’s Annual 
Report, and this was seconded by Councillor Derek Carnell. 
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed recommendation one in the external auditors report 
and this was seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting. 
 
Councillor Derek Carnell proposed recommendation two in the external auditors report and 
this was seconded by Councillor Steve Davey.  
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed recommendation three in the external auditors report 
and this was seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the external auditor’s Annual report be noted. 
(2) That consideration be given to making a clear distinction between statutory 

and discretionary spending in the budgetary information provided to 
members and published on the web. 

(3) That the development of a savings plan based on the medium-term financial 
plan budget projections to 2023/24 be noted.  

(4) That consideration be given to a formal or structured consistent approach to 
benchmarking, appropriate to the Council’s circumstances, to identify areas 
of potential high unit costs or low outcomes for further investigation.  

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


